Contract Audit of
KEENE, MONK AND ASSOCIATES, INC. (KMAI)
Contra
AID/LAC-0622

o

ct do.

-C-00-2043-00

Audit Report No. 54-18
January 20, 1934



KEENE, MONK AND ASSOCIATES, INC. (XMAT)
CONTRACT NO. AID/LAC-0622-C-00-2043-00

Organizational Background

Keene, Monk and Associates, Inc. (KMAI) was incorporated on January 2, 1981,
under the laws oiL the Commcnwealth of Virginia. KMAI provides consulting
services in national and international trad de, business and nolitics.

On August 31, 1933, AID awarded a 3506,513 cost-plus fixed-foc :ontract to
KHMAL t5 initiate the International SExecutive Development Program (IEDP).
The purpose of the IECP is to nelp mid and top level axecutives manage their
businesses more effect ively by drawing upon technical and managerial
rescurces available in the U.S.

The objectives of the contract were:
(a) T contribute to the improved managerial verformance of privata
decision-naxers and public policy fanagers in sectors that have the highest

oriority for “he aconocaic development of thelr country;

(b) To train Less Develsped Country (LIC) government officials responsible
for increasing the role of private zector enterprise in their countries; and

(¢) To davelon workirg relaticnshins between TIC enterdrises and U.S.
entervrises operabing in the same or simila 1nuu5trial, agribusiness, or
service sector.

During the perind of tils contract, wne contractor “rained a1 total ~f 49

Jamacians anl Costa Picans from both the governmont and the vrivate
sectors.  The cost 2f training the participants was $194,963. Other Jlirect
costs incurrad under the contract are shown in Dxhibit A of this roport.,

Rmaﬂefmdffwm

At the request of the Office of Contract rhinagenent, we perfornal i review
of KIAI's acounting systen and costs incurred under contract Mo,
AID'LAC-0622-C-00-2042-00,

™e wurp se 2L our reviow was £ Jdatormine: the allocapility and allowability
of costs clainmed under Contract Mo, ALD/TAC-0622-C-00=-20:13-00; tho adecquacy
of KMAL'5 qccuurri“g systen: and trelr Dinancial capability of performing

N

under future sentracts.

We performed our work on this audit icine Decombor 1983,
P C



PINDINGS AND RECONMENDATIONS

Contract Costs

During the period August 31, 1982 through August 31, 1983, KMAI claimed and
was reimbursed $485,000 for costs and fixed fee. As a result of our review,
we recormend acceptance of $484,619 (see Exhibit A). The balance of $381
represents questioned costs.

Recommendation . 1

The Office cf Contract “Management (CM/ROD/LAC)
should take appropriate action to ensure settlo-
ment of questioned costs totaling $38l.

Indirect Costs Rate

Under the terms and conditions of ccentract Mo. AID/LAC-C622-C-00-2043-C0,
all allecations were reimpursable as direct costs. We were informed that
RAAT may be competing for future cost-plus-fixed-fe2 contracts which will
include an indirect cost allocaticn. Theretore, for future comparative
purposes, we calculated an overhead rate for the eleven month period ended
Movenber 20, 1983. Based on our raview, we calculated an overhead rate ot
42,04 percent applial to a total Jdirect cost vase (see BExhibit B).

Accounting Svstem

On October », 1932, we issued Audit Report Mo. 0-000-33-01 covering a
preaward review conducted at KIAL prior to awarding contract M.
AID/LAC-0622-C-00-2043-00. In that report we noted KMAI's accourting system
was not - ceptable for accumulating, segregating and recording costs under
U.S. Cov oment contracts.

KIAL subsedquently maxdiflxd thelr accounting systen and now nas a systern
which preperly accunulates, segregates and records costs.

IS

Financial ,*wnllltv

Audit Report 1o, 0-000-33-01, also roportad that KMAI had been operating at
a loss through June 30, 1982. lowever, for the eleven iwnth period ended
tovemeer BU, 1983, KMAT -arned a net profit of $50,686. In addition , it
obtained a line of credit totaling $350,000. The financial viability of the
firm nas thus materially improved since our last audit.



EHIBIT A

KEENE, MONK AND ASSQCIATES, INC.
Contract No. AID/LAC-0622-C-00-2043-00

Surmary of Costs Claimed and Accepted for the
Pericd August 31, 1982 througn Angust 20, 1983

acsT AUDIT QosT

CLAIMED ADJUSTEMENTS ACCEPTED
Salaries and Wages $ 84,645 $ 84,645
Fringe Berefits 11,927 11,927
Subcontract 68,980 68,980
Office Rent 17,136 17,136
Accounting 2,042 2,042
Supplies 4,469 4,469
Cormunications 18,263 13,263
WOorkshon 1,036 1,050
Travel 19,645 19,545
Participant Costs 195, 34} 8L 1/ 194,963
Other Direct Costs 15,466 15,406
TOTAL COST $438,953 3 381 $138,572
FLXED FEE 46,047 46,047
TOTAL COSTS AND FIXED FEE $435,000 $ 381 $434, 012

Explantory liote:

1/ PRevoresents the cost of meals at the U.S. Senate Restaurant for some

" Costa Rican rarticipants. Iuring their training in the "nited States
participants are pald a per dien £or meals and subsistence, therefore, the
payment to the U.S. Seonate Restaurant 1s questicned bocause 1t represents
a Jduplicate sayment.,



EHI3IT 3
KEENE, MCNK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Caluation of Overhiead Rate
Eleven Months Inded lovemnber 30, 1983

COST
PER KMAL's QOSTS Q0STS
RECORLS QUESTIONED ACCEPTED
INDIRECT FE{PENSE POOL

@]

de

W = o

Salaries $ 42,940 3
Temporary iielp 1,434

Professicnal fees 33,915

Dues an Subscriptions 502

Taxes 1,137

Insurance 3,437

Rent 42,130

Dffice Supplies 6,075

Janitorial Services 1,470

Travel 2,153

Telephone

Courier and Delivery
Interess 1

w
~
g

-

-

W Ciow e
~ o wm

~
-
~1

O N OV W

D = 4o G b e = 3 WO Ja O
NiRe)

—
(-

~

P b
W Wt o

Ll V]

S
W C Oy ~J ~1
N e o

s 449 12,449 1/
9

Furnitare Rontal , 985 3,285
Utilitios , 268 3,263

Pank Gurgos 19 19
Euipmene Pental 5,159 5,152
Repalrs & Malntenanc 3,669

Donatizns W Uontributions 110 110 _%/
Dopreciation 8,639 8,c89
Panaltios 272 272 3/

TOTAL FC0RNsES ()

TUTAL DIRECT C08T5  (B) $460, 41 160,417 _ $450, 417

LIDIRECT EXPMISE RATES (A-B) 14.83%

1/ Federal Procuromenc Regulations, Chapter 1-15.205-17 states that "Interest
on orrowings (nowever represented)...are unallowabple”.  Therefore, intoroest
excenses itnourred By FNAL are ol lowd,

2/ Federal Procnrenent fegalaimions, Coaptor 1=15=205-3 stazes that "Contributions

_—
.

and donations are onad lowab

3/ Foderal Procioecent Dopaaltiong, (haptor 1-15.005-13 500t Clne
and penaltyies resnlting fron siolations of , or Satlare Do )

comply witiy, Yaeloral, Stoate, vl Toeal baws oad roepdtationg are anelloaable

excopt ween tnourreed s resalt ol s ranee wWer i speacr Do oronn o o0 e
contract, oo dnstractions vl iy For e et ract tng SO0 er s Poralt ey
incurred by FEAD are ot specar Dieally ot Cherefore, choy are anad Lo



KEENE, MONK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

List of Reoort Reciniants

Associate Assistant to the Administrator
for Management Services, M/AAA/SER

Audit Liaison Office, X/AAA/SER

Senior Asslstant Admlnlstrator,
Bureau for Science & Technology, SAN/S&T

Directorate for iiuman Resources, S&T/HR

vffice of Education, S&T/LD

Audit Liaison Office, S&lI/PO

Office of Financial Managenent, M/F!M/ASD

Director, Oifice of Contract Managemens, M/SER/CH

Office of Contract Management, M/SER/CHM/ROD/LAC

Office »f Contract Manageaent, M/SER,CM, SOD/PDC
£fice of Contract “anagenens, M/SER/CH,50D/08C

Office oI Contracs anagement, M/SIER,/CH,/SD,SUP

Office of the Inswvector General, IG

DCAA, Lardover, !MD.

IG/11I

1G/ppp

IG/EMS/Cair

P—

16



